CHAPTER 203.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF BENTON TO LEASE CERTAIN PORTIONS OF THE COURT HOUSE IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The board of county commissioners of the county of Benton are hereby authorized and empowered to lease for such time and upon such terms as to them may seem proper, any of the rooms in the court house of said county to the village of Sauk Rapids and to the town of Sauk Rapids in said county, or either of them, for village and town purposes respectively; Provided, however, That none of the provisions of this act shall be construed to authorize or permit the said board of county commissioners to lease or contract for the use of any of the rooms in said court house so as to in any manner interfere with the proper use of the same when needed for county purposes or for the purpose of holding court therein.

SEC. 2. The said village of Sauk Rapids and town of Sauk Rapids are hereby respectively authorized and empowered to make and enter

into all contracts authorized by section one (1) of this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 10, 1885.